Minutes of the Adjourned Statutory Budget Meeting of Galway City Council
held in the Council Chamber, City Hall and Online via MS Teams
on Friday 13t December 2024 at 2:00pm

Presiding Clir. P. Keane,-Mayor of the City of Galway

Present Councillors: A. Burke, A. Curran, A. Cheevers, C. Higgins, M.
(Elected Members) Cubbard, D. Lyons, J. Forde, S. Forde, E. Hoare, J. McDonagh,

D. McDonnell, N. McNelis, T. O’Flaherty, H. Ogbu E. Seoighthe
Present (virtually) - Councillors: F. Fahy :

Present (Executive) | Mr. L. Cleary, Chief Executive

Ms. P. Philbin, Director of Services

Mr. P. Greene, Director of Services

Ms. H. Kilroy, Director of Finance

Mr. D. Pender, Director of Services

Ms. L. Fanning, A/Director of Services

Ms. L. Hynes, Financial Management Accountant
Mr. P. Foley, Meetings Administrator

Ms. M. McCarthy, Clerical Officer

Mr. P. Foley, Meetings Administrator commenced the meeting with a statement of
intention to conduct the business of the Meeting in line with Standing Orders
followed by a moment of silent reflection.

Mayor P. Keane welcomed all to the meeting. He referred Members to agenda item
1 and invited comments.

1. Consideration of Draft Annual Budget 2025 and adoption of Annual Budget
2025.

Mr. L. Cleary and Ms. H. Kilroy spoke briefly on this item.

Clir. M. Cubbard proposed a motlon to adopt the Budget with the following:
amendments.



Proposed Amendment to Draft Budget 2026 - 13™ December 2024
The retes income proposed in the draft budget is set out as follows:
Valuation  €193,353,985 ’
ARV0.25  €48,338,496

I propose an amendment to the draft budget as set out, where | propose a 9% reduction
on the rate of incresse on the commercial rate as sought by the Chief Executive.

0.23 €44,471,417

Reduction of proposed commercial rate

| proposeé 1o finance the balance as follows:

D0501 Marketing fund income €779,000
‘\

ure o
F0301 Masterplans (Kingston, South Park, Renmore)  €2,000,000
H0303 Abadment Scheme ' €800,000
H0303 Rates incentive €500,000
01101 Caslles €130,000
Do101 Public Realm €70,000
E1501 Climate action ) €150,080
DOS01  Marketing fund £100,000 ‘
D0501 Shop front enhancement scheme ~€200,000
DO501 Grants committee additional fund -€330,000,
DO50% Public toilet at the West End +€132,000

As part of this amendment, Clir. M. Cubbard proposed that the proposed ARV on the
rates be reduced from 0.25 to 0.23. This was seconded by Clir. D. McDonnell.- A
discussion followed and a number of queries were raised by Members and responded
to by the Executive.

Clir. E. Hoare requested clarification on which projects would be negativély
impacted. He added that the Sports Capital fund exists for a specific purpose and
queried whether the Executive has the ability to reallocate funds from a capital fund.

ClIr. E Hoare proposed that the meeting be adjourned until Sunday to allow
Members time to review amendments. This was Seconded by Clir. C. Higgins.



" ClIr. D. McDonnell Proposed that a vote be taken today to adopt the draft budget
2025. This was Seconded by CIIr M. Cubbard. -

Mayor P. Keane called for a show of hands in favour of voting today to adopt the
draft budget 2025.

Proposed By: CIIr. D. McDonneII Seconded By: Clir. M. Cubbard

Proposal to take a vote on draft budget 2025 today
In favour: 9 Against: 5 Abstain: 1 Absent: 2
This motion was carried.

Mayor P. Keane referred to the proposed amendments submitted by Clir. M. .
Cubbard and Seconded by Clir. D. McDonnell and called for a show of hands in
favour of adopting the draft budget 2025 with amendments.

Clir. D. Lyons proposed a Roll Call Vote. This was Second by Clir. T. O’Flaherty and
Clir. D. McDonnell and agreed.

Mr. P. Foley, Meetings Administrator proceeded with a Roll Call Vote.

Proposed by Clir. M. Cubbard Seconded by Clir. D. McDonnell

That Galway City Council approve the Draft Annual Budget 2025 subject to the
amendments outlined in the table circulated at the meeting.

In Favour: 12  Against: 4 Abstain: 1 Absent: 1 Present: 17

In favour: Mayor P. Keane, Clirs. A. Burke, A. Cheevers, M. Cubbard, D. Lyons, F.
Fahy, J. Forde, J. McDonagh, D. McDonnell, N. McNelis, T. O'Flaherty, H. Ogbu.

Against: CliIrs. S. Forde, C. Higgins, E. Hoare, E. Seoighthe.
Abstain: Clir. A. Curran

Absent: John Connolly

The Motion was carried and the draft budget 2025 was adopted

2. Determination in accordance with the Annual Budget adopted of the
Annual Rate on Valuation to be levied for the several purposes specified in
the Annual Budget for the financial year ending 31st December 2025.

Mayor P. Keane referred Members to agenda item no. 2 and to Clir. M. Cubbard’s
proposal of 0.23 ARV for 2025, Seconded by Clir. D. McDonnell and called for a
show of hands in favour of this proposal.

Proposed by Clir. M. Cubbard Seconded by Clir. D. McDonnell

lhat the Annual Rate on valuation to be levied for the several purposes specified




in the Annual Budget for the financial year ending 31t December 2025 be 0.23

In Favour: 12 Against: 4 Abstain: 1 Absent: 1 Present: 17
The Motion was carried and the Annual Rate on Valuation of €0.23 was
adopted.

3. That Galway City Council makes a scheme for the abatement of rates due to
it by liable persons, or classes of liable persons, in respect of vacant
properties in accordance with the provisions of Section 9 of the Local
Government Rates and Other Matters Act 2019, as amended.

Such a scheme in respect of vacant property will provide for an abatement
of 30% of rates due to Galway City Council by a liable person for the
financial year ending 31 December 2025.

Mayor P. Keane referred to agenda item 3 and informed Members that as the budget
2025 has been adopted with the proposed amendments including the removal of the
proposed scheme for abatement of rates, this item is not relevant.

4. To consider the adoption of the 2 Commercial Rates Incentive Schemes 1st
January 2025 - 31st December 2025, in accordance with Section 66 of the
Local Government Act, 2001, as amended by Section 43 of the Local
Government Reform Act, 2014:

o The Small and Medium Enterprise (SME) Scheme

¢ Hospitality Support Scheme
Mayor P. Keane referred to agenda item 4 and informed Members that as the budget
2025 has been adopted with the proposed amendments including the removal of the
proposed rates incentive schemes, this item is not relevant.

Mayor P. Keane thanked Mr. L. Cleary & Ms. H. Kilroy and the finance team for their
diligent efforts and dedication in preparing the 2025 budget.

The meeting concluded at 15:42.

|

v ..;_- C “-‘.-‘"__-____' |

B




